The authorised share Capital of the Company had been increased from existing INR 3,00,00,000/­
(lndian Rupees Three crore only) divided into 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 10/-

(Rupees Ten Only) each, to INR 150,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Fifty Crore only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crore) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each (Indian Rupees Ten only). 

Issued Capital, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital: 

The paid-up Share Capital of the Company, as on March 31, 2025, is INR 100,08,41,640/- (Indian 
Rupees One Hundred Crore Eight Lakh Forty-One Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Only) divided 
into 10,00,84, 164 (Ten Crore Eighty-Four Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-Four) equity shares of 
INR 10/- each while the paid-up share capital as on March 31, 2024, was INR 1,59,59,620/­
(lndian Rupees One Crore Fifty-Nine Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty) divided 
into 15,95,962 (Fifteen Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Two) equity shares of 
INR 10/- each. 

Issue of Bonus Shares: 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 63 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, including Rules made thereunder (including any statutory modifications or re­
enactment thereof for the time being in force) read with Articles of Association of the Company 
and subject to the approval of the Members of the Company and also subject to such consents 
and approvals as may be required from the appropriate authorities/Government, your Directors 
propose to capitalize a sum of INR 98,44,34,400 (Indian Rupees Ninety Eight Crore Forty-Four 
Lakh Thirty-Four Thousand Four Hundred only) out of free reserves, securities premium account 
and/ or capital redemption reserve account (except the reserves created by revaluation of 
assets), by issue and allotment of 9,84,43,440 (Nine Crore Eighty-Four Lakh Forty-Three 
Thousand Four Hundred and Forty) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Only) each as bonus shares ("Bonus Shares") to the holders of existing fully paid-up 
equity shares of face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company, whose

[...]

across its various lines of business and in all key corporate functions. 

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN (ESOP) 

The Company currently had implemented two plans, viz. ESOS 2008 (the 2008 Plan) and 
EXCELSOFT ESOS 2023 (the 2023 Plan). 

During the year, Company has allotted 3,500 (Three Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of INR 
10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each under ESOP scheme 2008 and 41,262 (Forty-One Thousand 
Two Hundred and Sixty-Two) equity shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each under 

EXCELSOFT ESOS 2023. 

The details of the Employee Stock Option Scheme as per Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share 
Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 is appended as ANNEXURE F. 

STATUTORY AUDITORS

[...]

g, Equity shares movement during five years preceding the period March 31, 2025 

a) The Company has increased authorised capita l from I NR 3,00,00,000/ · {Rupees three crores only) 
divided into 30,00,000 ( in words: th irty lakhs) equity shares of INR 10/· each to INR 150,00,00,000/· 
(Rupees one hundred and fifty crores only) divided into 15,00,00,000 (in words: fifteen crores) equity 
shares of INR 10/· each vide board resolution dated October 30, 2024 and shareholders resolutions in 
the extra ordinary general meeting dated October 31, 2024. 

b) The board of directors at its meeting held on October 30, 2024, pursuant to section 63 and ot her